# OP \$65.00 87401455

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM563561 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		02/21/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HealthTell Inc.
Street Address:	2420 Camino Ramon Blvd.
City:	San Ramon
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94583
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87401455	HEALTHTELL
Serial Number:	87416012	HEALTHTELL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4157336165

**Email:** awexner@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Annelise Wexner

Address Line 1:3 Embarcadero Center, Floor 28Address Line 4:San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annelise Wexner
SIGNATURE:	/s/Annelise Wexner
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page3.tif source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page4.tif source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006873 FRAME: 0027

900536908

source=HealthTell - SVB IP Release [Executed]#page6.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made as of the February 21, 2020, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation (the "Assignor") in favor of HEALTHTELL INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, in connection with certain loan documents, Assignee and Assignor entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated as of November 10, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 13, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Agreement") for the purpose of securing certain obligations of Assignee to Assignor;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and IP Agreement, Assignee granted Assignor, for the benefit of Assignor, a security interest in all of Assignee's Intellectual Property (as defined in the Loan Agreement), including the Intellectual Property identified on Exhibit A, Exhibit B and Exhibit C attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property"), and pledged and mortgaged (but did not transfer title to) such Intellectual Property to Assignor;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 14, 2017, at Reel 006205 Frame 0388; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration and pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreements:

Assignor hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Released Intellectual Property and Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Released Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Assignor understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Assignee with the United States Patent & Trademark Office or Copyright Office, as applicable.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute such further instruments and documents and perform such further acts as Assignee may deem necessary to secure to Assignee the rights herein conveyed.

[Signature Page to Follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

"ASSIGNOR"

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: EVON CHEN

Title: Yee President

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights.

None.

# EXHIBIT B

## Patents

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Array-Based Peptide Libraries for Therapeutic Antibody Characterization	PCT US201702554 6 (10/05/2017)	
Methods for Diagnosis and Treatment of Autoimmune Diseases	PCT US2017038392	
Methods for Differential Diagnosis of Autoimmune Diseases	PCT US2017038391	
Methods for Screening Infections	62/462,320	
Methods of Identifying Candidate Biomarkers	62/421,182	
Methods of Identifying Candidate Biomarkers	62/581,581	
Pre-Assembled Chemoselective Linkers	62/419,861	

Description	Application Number	Registration Number
Methods and Systems for Mask Alignment in Manufacturing Process of Arrays	62/526,660	
Coatings with Tunable Amine Density	62/419,864	
Immunosignatures for Differential Diagnosis	62/522,052	
Immunosignatures for Differential Diagnosis	62/522,636	
Systems and Methods for Improving Antibody Specificity	62/569,926	
Systems and Methods for Epitopic Steering	62/569,945	

# EXHIBIT C

## Trademarks

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number
HEALTHTELL	87401455 (04/06/2017)	
HEALTHTELL	87416012 (04/18/2017)	5436500 (04/03/2018)

**RECORDED: 02/24/2020**